

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1876.

 $\mathbf{23}$ 

### Chanter 281.

An aot to authorize the extension of the Aroostook River Railroad to Fort Kent,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

The Aroostook River Railroad Company are hereby authorized to extend their railroad from the point designated as its westerly terminus, in the act incorporating said company by the most feasible route to such point in the town of Fort Kent in Aroostook county, as said company may designate; and all the powers and privileges granted in the act incorporating said company shall apply to said extension, provided, said location according to Proviso. actual survey of the route shall be filed with the county commis- Location to be sioners of Aroostook county on or before the thirty-first day of commissioners. December one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven, and said road shall be completed on or before December thirty-first, one thousand eight hundred and eighty.

Approved February 17, 1876.

### Снар. 281.

225

Railroad extension authorized.

filed with county

#### Chapter 282.

An act to extend the time for the location and completion of the Aroostook River Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Aroostook River Railroad Company may file, with the county commissioners of Aroostook county, a description of the location of the Aroostook River Railroad, so as to conform to that part of said railroad already constructed, and to that part being constructed, within three months from the approval of this bill, and such description and filing shall be as effectual as though it had been done within the time prescribed in the act incorporating said company; and all acts of said company which have Acts of company been done in the construction of said railroad are hereby made as valid and legal as though said description of location had been filed in due season.

SECT. 2. The Aroostook River Railroad Company may have Time for complea further time of one year from and after the time fixed in the extended. act incorporating said company, for the completion of their railroad, and all privileges and powers granted to said company shall continue and be in force during said term of extension of time.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Company to file description of location with county commissioners.

made legal.

tion of railroad.